
. 
• 

, 

" 

ii .,,,, THE OFFICIAL GAZETIE (LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

GUYANA 

Citation 
and 
commencement. 

Amendment of 
the Principal 
Order. 

ORO ER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 
(Cap. 98:0 I) 

No. 3µf 2000 

1N EXERCJSE 014 THE POWERS CONFERREU UPON ME BY SECTION 
9A OF THE LAB.OUR ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING 
ORDER:-

I. This Order, which amends the Minimum Wages (Employees at Petrol 

Filling Stations) Order 1977•, may be cited as the Minimum Wages 

(Employees at Petrol Filling Stations) (Amendment) Order 200~ 
shall come into operation on 1• November, 2000. 

2. The Principal Order is hereby amended by the substitution for t t, ·' ,,~ 

Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto-

* Cap. 98:01 Subsidiary Legislation. 



.. THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 203 ... . .. 
"SCHEDULE 

category of Employees Minimum Rate of Wages 

Supervisor $6,721.00 per week 

Shift Operator $5,979 . 00 per week 

Attendant $3,384.00 per week 

Serviceman $6,052.00 per week 

Mechanic $6,052.00 per week 

Washman $3,522.00 per week 

Clerk $4,302.00 per week" 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Order makes provision for the payment of increased 
wages to petrol filling station employees. 

Made this 251
h day of October. 2000. 



I I 

204 
• • 

~------~------......... 
THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25 ™ NOVEMBER, 2000 

GUYANA 

Citation 
and 
commencement. 

Amendment 
of the PrincipaJ 
Order. 

No. 35 of 2000 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 98:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF TIIE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
9A OF THE LABOUR ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING 
URUER:-

I. This Order, which amends the Minimum Wages (Watchmen) Order•, 

may be cited as the Minimum Wages (Watchmen) (Amendment) Order 2000, 

and shall come into operation on 111 November, 2000. 

-
2. The PrincipaJ Order is hereby amended in the following respects -

(a) by the substitution.in clause 3 (I) thereof, for the words "two 

thousand four hundred and twenty-two dollars" of the words .. three thousand 

one hundred and forty-nine dollars"~ 

(b) by the substitution in clause 3 (2) thereot: for the words "fifty-five 

doUars" and "four hundred and thirty-nine dollars" of the words "seventy-two 

dollars" and "tive hundred and seventy-one dollars .. respectively. 

•cap. 98:01 Subsidiary Legislation. 



THE OFFICIAL GAZETIE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] • B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 205 

• 

Employer to 3. Where immediately before the commencement of this Orde~ a 

continue to pay. Watchmen was in receipt of a wage at a rate higher than that 

prescribed by clause 2 of the Order, the employer shall nevertheless 

continue to pay to the watchmen wages at the higher rate. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Order make provision for the payment of increased wages to watchmen. 

Made this 251
h day of October, 2000. 

> 



• 

GUYANA 

Citation 
and 
commencement. 

Amendment 
of theFirst 
Schedule to 
the Act. 

~------------............ 
THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

No. 36 of 2000 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR (CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT OF CERTAIN 
WORKERS) ACT 1978 

(Act No. 18 of 1978) 

IN EXERCISE OF THF. POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
3 ( 1) OF Tl IE LABOUR (CONOLTIONS OF EMPLOYMENT OF 
CERTAIN WORKERS) ACT 1978, l 1 IEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOW­
lNU ORUER:-

I. This Order, may be cited as the Labour (Conditions of Employ-

ment of Certain \Vorkers) (Minimum Rate of Wages) (Amendment) 

Order 2000, and shall come into operation on 1111 November, 2000. 

2. The First Schedule to t~e Act is hereby amended by the 

substitution for the Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto-

) 



• 

THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 . 

• . . 
• 

"FIRST SCHEDULE 

PART 1 

HOTELS, GUEST HOUSES, DISCOTHEQUES, NIGHT CLUBS 
AND LIQUOR RESTAURANTS. 

Category of Worker Minimum Rate of wages 

Head Cook $5,685.00 per week 

Cook $4,700.00 per week 

Kitchen Maid $3,986.00 per week 

Head Waiter/Waitress $5,314.00 per week 

Waiter/Waitress $4,196.00 per week 

Maid $3,986.00 per week 

Bell Boy/Girl $2,901.00 per week 

Trainee Waiter $3,319.00 per week 

Head Barman $5,243.00 per week 

Barman $4,369.00 per week 

General Worker $3,917 .oo per week 

207 



• 
THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT) B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 208 

• • 

FA~T 2 

RETAIL SPI'RIT SHOP 

Category of Worker Minimum llate of Wages 

. 
Slender $15,~()3.0() per month 

Head ~arman ~ J,31q.()o per week 

'Barman ~ 2,<n2.'ln per week 

. ·-- . _ . . .... ·.. . ··.. -. 
. . -... . :... ·. - · . • .,.~ - . -.: -·:-:-<·., .. .. . .: · . . 

.:.·:· -- ..... .. · . ..::: •, .. -.. -:- .... :.. - - ~ .. -.- .· 
.... " ... ·.. . . . .. · -~. . .. .. --. .. · 



THE_ OFFICIAL GAZETIE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT) B 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

• 

PART 3 

LIQUOR STORES 

Category of Worker 

First Class: 

Blender 

Assistant Blender 

Counter Clerk 

Second Class: 

Counter Clerk 

Cashier 

Minimum Rate of Wages 

$17,203.00 per month 

$2,832.00 per week 

$2,832.00 per week 

$2,589.00 per week 

$2,832.00 per week 

209 



210 • THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT} B 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

category of Worker 

Head Barman 

Barman 

PART 4 

TAVERNS 

Minimum Rate of Wa9es 

$3,082.00 per week 

$2,760r00 per week 



THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] 
• 

B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 211 

• • 
PART 5 

RESTAURANTS, COOKSHOPS AND PARLOURS 

Category of Worker Minimum Rate of Wages 

Head Cook $3,441.00 per week 

Cook $2,792.00 per week 

Order Boy/Girl $2,531.00 per week 

Head Waiter/Waitress $3,182.00 per week 

Waiter/Waitress $2,531.00 per week 

Maid $2,404.00 per week 

Cashier $3,019.00 per week 

Dish Washer $2,404.00 per week 

Cleaner $2,404.00 per week 

General Worker $2,404.00 per week''. 

Made· this 251
h day of October, 2000. 

Labour. 



212 • • • THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT) B 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

GUYANA 

Citation 
and· 
commencement. 

Amendment 
of the 
Principal 
Order. 

No. 37 of 2000 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 98:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF TIIE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
9A OF THE LABOUR ACT, J HEREBY MAKE Tiffi FO~LOWINU 
ORDER:-

1. This Order, which amends the :Minimum \\'ages (f\1echanical 

Transport Employees) Order 1996*, may be cited as the ~finimum 

\Vages (Mechanical Transport Employees) (Amendment) Order 2000, 

and shall come into operation on J •November, 2000. 

') .... The Principal Order is hereby amended by the substitution for 

the Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto -

•cap. 98:01 Subsidiary Legislation. 



THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 
• 

Category of Employee 

Driver 

Conductor 

"SCHEDULE 

Minimum Rate of Wages 

$6,720.00 per week 

$3,380.00 per week". 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Order makes provision for payment of increased 
wages to mechanical transport employees. 

Made this 251
h day of October, 2000. 

213 



214 • • THE OFFICIAL GAZETIE [LEGAL ·SUPPLEMENT] B 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

GUYANA 

Citation 
and 
commencement. 

Amendment 
of the Principal 
Order. 

No. 38 of 2000 

ORUER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 98:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF 1lffi POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
9A OF THE LABOUR ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING 
ORDER:· 

I. This Order, which amends the Minimum \\'ages (Employees in 

Groceries) Order 1984 •, may be cited as the .Minimum Wages 

(Employees in Groceries) (Amendment) Order 2000, and shall 

come into operation on 1• November, 2000. 

2. The Principal Order is hereby amended by the substitution tor 

the Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto· 

•Cap. 98:0 l Subsidiary Legislation. 



THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 215 

• 
. . 

"SCHEDULE 

Category of Employee Minimum Rate of Wages 

Checker $3,246.00 per week 

Clerk $3,246.00 per week 

Cashier $3,082.00 per week 

Driver $3,082.00 per week 

Messenger $3,082.00 per week 

Porter $3,030.00 per week 

Other unskilled employees $3, 030. o·o per week". 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Order makes provision for the payment of increased 
wa9es to employees in groceries stores. 

·Made this 25th day of October, 2000. 

60 



216 •• THE OFFICIAL GAZETIE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

Citation 
and 
commencement. 

Amendment 
of the 
Principal 
Order. 

GUYANA No. 39 of 2000 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 98:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF TIIE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
9KOF THE LABOUR ACT, l HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING 
ORDER:-

1. This Order, which amends the Minimum \Vages (Cinema 

Employees) Order•, may be cited as the Minimum \\'ages (Cinema 

Employees) (Amendment) Order 2000, and shall come into operation 

on t• November, 2000. 

2. The Principal Order is hereby nmended by the substitution for 

the Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto-

•cap. 98:0 I Subsidiary Legislation. 



THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B '25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 217 

. ' . ' 
"SCHEDULE 

Category of Employee Minimum Rate of Wages 

Operator $5,493.00 per week 

General Staff over 18 yrs $5,243.00 per week 

General Staff under 18 yrs $5,243.00 per week 

Cashier $4,246.00 per week 

Clerical Assistant $4,246.00 per week 

Ticket Collector $4,246.00 per week 

Guard $4,094.00 per week 

Sweeper pr Cleaner $3 ,·296. 00 per week 

The minimum rates of wages payable to a person employed 
during any period of time mentioned in this Schedule in more 
than one category of work set out above in respect of which 
different minimum rates o.f wages are set out, shall be the 
highest of such rates. 

The minimum rates of wages payable to a person employed 
in any of the above categories of work for any shorter period 
of time than the appropriate period set out above shall be the 
appropriate minimum rate of wages set out above in respect of 
the last mentioned per"iod.». 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Order makes provision for the payment of increased 
wages ·to cinema employees. 

Made this 25th day of October, 2000. 



218 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT) 
--!.~--~~~~~~~~~---=.~~~~~=--~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

B 25TH NOVEMBER. 2000 

• 

Citation 
and 
commencement. 

Amendment 
of the 
Principal 
Order. 

GUYANA No. 40 of 2000 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 98:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF TIIE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
9A OF THE LABOUR ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING 
ORDER:-

This Order, which amends the 1'.finimum \\'ages (Shirt and 

Garment \\Torkers) Order 1987*, may be cited as the 1'.finimum \\'ages 

(Shirt and Garment \\Torkers) (Amendment) Order 2000, and shall 

come into operation on pt November, 2000. 

,, .... The Principal Order is hereby amended by the substitution for 

the Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto -

•cap. 98:01 Subsidimy Legislation. 



..... 

THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE (LEGAL SUPPLEMENT) B 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 . 219 

• 
• . "SCHEDULE 

CATEGORY OF WORKER MINIMUHRATE OF WAGE 

. Supervisor 
Tailor 
Cutter 
Assistant Cutter 
Assorter 
Examiner 
Layer 
Presser and Finisher 
Machinist 
Semi-Skilled Worker 
Trainee Machinist 

$6,482.00 per week 
$5,447.00 per week 
$4,856.00 per week 
$4,429.00 per week 
$4,429.00 per week 
$3,852.00 per week 
$3,500.00 per week 
$ 584.00 per day 
$ 584.00 per day 
$ 584.00 per day 
$ 575.00 per da~~ 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

·rhis Order makes provision for the payment of 
increased wages to shirt and garment workers • 

• 

Made this 251
h day of October, 2000 . 



• 

Citation 
and 
commencement. 

Amendment 
of the 
Principal 
Order. 

.s 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

GUYANA No. 41 of 2000 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 98:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF 1HE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
9A OF THE LABOUR ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING 
ORDER:-

I. This Order, which amends the :Minimum Wages (Employees in 

Hardware Stores) Order 1984 •, may be cited as the Minimum \\1 ages 

(Employees in Hardware Stores) (Amendment) Order 2000, and shall 

come into operation on t• November, 2000. 

') 
~. The Principal Order is hereby amended by the substitution for 

the Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto -

•cap. 98:01 Subsidiary Legislation. 



< 

THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE (LEGAL SUPPLEMENT) 8 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 221 

• 
• "SCHEDULE 

Category of Employee Minimum Rate of Wages 

Cashier $3,246 . 00 per week 

Driver $3,246.00 per week 

Clerk $3,082.00 per week 

Checker $3,082.00 per week 

Messenger $3,082.00 per we'!lt 

Porter $3,030.00 per week 

Other unskilled employees $3,030.00 per week". 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Order makes provision for the payment of increased 
wages to employees in hardware stores. 

Made this 25'h day of October. 2000. 



. 222 • 

• • 

... 

THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE (LEGAL 5uPPLEMENT) B 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

• • 

Citation 
and 
commencement 

Amendment 
of the Principal 
Order . 

GUYANA No. 42 of 2000 

ORO.ER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 98:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF TIIE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
9A OF THE LABOUR A(,"T, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWINU 
ORDER:-

1. This Order, which amends the Minimum \\'nges (Employees in 

Drug Stores) Order 1984*, may be cited as the Minimum \\'ages 

(Employees in Drug Stores) (Amendment) Order 2000, and shall 

come into operation on 1• November, 2000. 

2. The Principal Order is hereby amended by the substitution for 

the Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto -

•cap. 98:0 J Subsidiary Legislation. 



... 

,. 

I j 

THE OFFICIAL GAZETIE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 

"SCHEDULE 

Category of Employee 

Checker 

Clerk 

Cashier 

Driver 

Messenger 

Porter 

Other vnskilled employees 

Registered Student Trainee 

25 ™ NOVEMBER, 2000 

Minimum Rate of Wages 

$3,246.00 per week 

$3,246.00 per week 

$3,207.00 per week 

$3,207.00 per week 

$3,207.00 per week 

$3,104.00 per week 

$3,104.00 per week or 
· ~ 

71.50 per hour 

$15,016.00 per month 
on first appointment 

$14,366.00 per month 
after one year". 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

223 7/P 

This Order makes provision for payment of increased 
wages to employees in drug stores. 

Made this 251
h day of October, 2000. 



.. 

= ~ 

,. 

224 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT] B 25 TH NOVEMBER, 2000 

' 
• 

Citation 
and 
commencement 

Amendment 
or the Principal 
Order. 

GUYANA No. 43 of 2000 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 98:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF 11iE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
9A OF THE LABOUR ACT, I HEREBY MAKE TIIE FOLLOWING 
ORDER:-

1. This Order, which amends the Minimum \\'ages (Employees in 

Dry Goods Stores) Order 1984•, may be cited as the 'Minimum \Vages 

(Employees in Dry Goods Stores) (Amendment) Order 2000, and shall 

come into operation on 1• November, 2000. 

2. The Principal Order is hereby amended by .the substitution for 

the Schedule thereto of the Schedule hereto -

•Cap. 98:01 Subsidiary Legislation. 

: 



• 

II 

,, 

• • . THE cu:flCIAL GAZETTE B 251H NOVEMBER, 2000 
• 

•• 

"SCHEDULE 

Category of Employee Minimum Rate of Wages 

Cashier $3,246.00 per week 

Driver $3,246.00 per week 

Clerk $3,082.00 per week 

Checker $3,082.00 per week 

Messenger $3,082.00 per week 

Porter $3,030.00 per week 

Other unskilled employees $3,030.00 per week". 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Order makes provision for the payment of increased 
wages to employees in dry goods stores. 

Made this 251
h day of October, 2000. 

225 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

